equal to a specified variable rate of interest times a notional principal amount. The interest rate
swap under which the Foundation agreed to pay a fixed rate of interest was considered to be a
hedge against the change in the amount of future cash flows associated with the Foundation’s
note payable interest payments.

At June 30, 2024, the Foundation’s interest rate swap contract was structured to pay fixed rates
of interest (2.8% per annum) and receive variable rates of interest (based on percentage of SOFR)
on a $6,750,276 notional amount. The contract terminates on December 10, 2027.

March 2025 Finance and Audit ... 7. External Audit Reports Page 133 of 205

AUXILIARY SERVICES FOUNDATION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 June 30, 2024

- 15 -

NOTE 13 – PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

The Foundation identified the following adjustments to be made in the prior year financial
statements to reflect the balances of restricted and unrestricted net assets for capital projects.

Total Net Asets
with Donor

Restrictions As
Reported June

30, 2023 Adjustments

Total Net Asets
with Donor

Restrictions As
Restated June

30, 2023

Natatorium Facility Improvements (659,490)   659,490   -
Larry Finch Center Updates 5,580   3,150   8,730
Leftwich Tennis Center 222   (222)   -
Football Scouting Contract (32)   32   -
Athletics Communication Tool 156,194   -   156,194
Olympic Weight Room 19,938   -   19,938
Benjamin Hooks Institute 331,325   -   331,325
Liberty Bowl Strategic Consulting 29,500   -   29,500
Elma Roane Locker Room 582   -   582
FCBE Renovation 269,465   (152,831)   116,634
Video Board Project 152,117   -   152,117
Real Estate Acquisitions 1,000,000   (1,000,000)   -
Rifle Range Targets -   24,805   24,805
Historical document 750,000   -   750,000

2,055,401   (465,576)   1,589,825

March 2025 Finance and Audit ... 7. External Audit Reports Page 134 of 205

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

March 2025 Finance and Audit ... 7. External Audit Reports Page 135 of 205

Description of
Indebtedness

Original Amount
of Issue Interest Rate

Date of
Issue

Last
Maturity

Date
Outstanding
July 1, 2023

Issue
During
Period

Paid and/or
Matured During

Period

Refunded
During
Period

Outstanding
June 30, 2024

Long-term debt 12,000,000$
30 day SOFA

+2.20% 12/10/2020 12/10/2027 8,604,250$   -$   (1,802,462)$   -$   6,801,788$

AUXILIARY SERVICES FOUNDATION
SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN LONG-TERM DEBT

June 30, 2024

See independent auditor's report.

- 16 -

March 2025 Finance and Audit Committee 7. External Audit Reports Page 136 of 205

Fiscal Year Long-Term Debt

2025 1,857,147$
2026 1,913,492
2027 1,971,546
2028 1,059,603
2029 -

6,801,788$

AUXILIARY SERVICES FOUNDATION
SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULE OF DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS

June 30, 2024

See independent auditor's report.

- 17 -

March 2025 Finance and Audit ... 7. External Audit Reports Page 137 of 205